from 1 January 2013.  The Group has also applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively.

In assessing this change in accounting policy, the Group has considered the requirements set out in HKAS 8

“Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”.  HKAS 8 specifies that, amongst other things,

for an entity to justify a change in accounting policy that is not mandatorily required by a new accounting standard or

amendment to an existing accounting standard issued by the HKICPA, the entity must demonstrate that the change

will result in the financial statements providing more reliable and more relevant information about the effects of

transactions, other events or conditions on the entity’s financial position, financial performance or cash flows.  The

Group is satisfied that this change in accounting policy is justified by the relevant circumstances and therefore

complies with HKAS 8.

The effect of the change on the relevant items in the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated

income statement is shown below:

HK$’000

As previously reported

As restated

Change

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 1 January 2013

  Premises 2,818,955  1,004,418  (1,814,537)

  Premises revaluation reserve 1,619,476  42,998  (1,576,478)

  Retained earnings as at 1 January 2013 9,519,136  9,473,341  (45,795)

As at 1 January 2012

  Premises 2,142,793  915,196  (1,227,597)

  Premises revaluation reserve 1,109,496  42,998  (1,066,498)

  Retained earnings as at 1 January 2012 8,266,939  8,237,586  (29,353)

Consolidated income statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

  Depreciation 75,504  48,960  (26,544)

  Taxation 73,649  76,677  3,028

In respect of the Group’s financial position as at, and results for the six months ended, 30 June 2013, the impact from

this change in accounting policy is a reduction of depreciation charge by HK$33,520,000 and an increase in deferred

tax charge by HK$4,088,000.

Dah Sing Bank, Limited

- 7 -

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

(b) The following new standards and amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial

year beginning 1 January 2013:

 Amendments to HKAS 1, “Presentations of Financial Statements”, regarding other comprehensive income